POETRY RENDEZVOUS Great Bend

1992 Like a Pirate
this morning i woke up (poem)
1991 Renaissance ladies (prose poem)

put your little chips (poem)
OUTLOUD Claryville
1991 Renaissance Ladies
PRATRIE SMOKE Pueblo
1990 ‘ A Young Moroccan Woman

WITA NEWSLETTER Wichita

1990 24 Lunch With Peggy whitney
1989 23 President Tells All to Reporter Who Forgot Hearing Aid
1987 14 Fame and Fortune
Dallas
13 Alissa
1986 i2 Mark

REDSTART Wichita

1988 June An Old Egyptian Remedy

April Then A Shadow )
1987 7+ She Took Me By the Shoulders
Night Must Fall
The Mourning of Mark Edwards
Chamber Music
Mikro and Me (letter)
Breakfast for Big D
Among the Women of Tell Togaan
Three to Watch For (review)
1 Smooth As Silk

N W 0o

PULPSMITH New York

1987 7:3 For The First Time
1973 27 (THE SMITH) Time's Up

VIKROKOSMOS Wichita

1986 32 Built to Run After the Golden Apple
1985 31 Chastity

1983 29 A Brief History of Mikrokosmos (essay)
1982 28 An Unrequited Love

1977 23 The Yellow Flowers

1974 19 A Sequel to Monique

1973 18 Twins in Bombay

1972 16 Cynthia S-N Teira



1970 15 . pavilion by the Sea
Spoiled Work IV

1968 13 A Woman of Thirty
1967 12 Braji!
1965 10 A Rose for Emily Dickinson

QUT OF SIGHT Wichita

1983 3:35 Male Strictures
1973 2:33 I was stupid even before (poem)
Bust out laughing (poem)
2:30 Tywins in Bombay (poem)
1972 1:64 The alligators (poem)

THE SMALL PRESS REVIEW Paradise

1983 15:10 The Sunday Naturalist (review)

STONY HILLS New Sharon

1983 4:3 Tooking Back (review)

1981 3:3 The Funniest Poet in America (review)
3:2 Woman Poet Volume I: The West (review)

COTTCNWCCD REVIEW Lawrence

1982 26 Harley Elliott's Darkness at Each Elbow (review)
1978 1:3 (OPEN HOUSE) My New Bodyguard
1969 Fall This Is The First Telegram, Cynthia!

CHEESECAKE NEWSLETTER Seattle

1981 10 Breakfast for Big D
1980 8 The Saga of Big D
7 Breakfast for Big D
6 Breakfast for Big D

VALLEY FAILS VINDICATOR Valley Falls
1981 118:13 The Captured Woman
FAULT Union City

:—980 13 Slicker'n A Cut
1975 8 The Lady or the Lion

SEEMS Sheboygan

1980 i3 Playing at Marrieds

SUCCOTASH Moorpark

1980 The Captured Woman



TVERRUN Colorado Springs

979 7
CREE Fallon
979 13/14

UNFLOWER Wichita

979
978

1977

1976
1975

83:65

83:40

83:27

83:15

82 :76
82:26
81:52
80:58
80:34

AURA Birmingham

1978

4:2

She Walked Against the Motion of the Train

This Morning at the Breakfast Table

To what DUrpoS€see (untitled story)
My New Bodyguard
Buffy's Campaign
The Next Time We Meet
My Bodyguard ‘
The Captured Woman
Crocodile Tears
Overexposed
The Marquise

The Marquise Went Out at Five

SMALI, PRESS NOVELS AND NOVELLAS New Berlin

1978

1:4

TRULY FINE PRESS Bemidji

1978

3

ARK RIVER REVIEW wichita

1977
1974

1972
1971

3:4/4:1
2:4

2:1
1:3

CENTER New York

1977
1973
1971
1970

10
4
2
1

FQUAL TIME Wichita

1977

1:3

POETRY & Chicago

1977

2:4

pella (selections from chapbook)

Mardy, Castagna and Me

shut Up, You Grackles!

There's this girl who (poem)
The Male Chauvinist Pig

Mud In Your Eyes

T Went to a Writer's Conference

I was born in Wichita... (prose)
Untitled (Sheba)

Braji Dies

From a Thousand Page Thinges.

Eve of Action

Sleeping Out and Far Tonight



DUCK Wichita

1976 2:3
1975 2:2
2:1
1:4
1974 1:2

FIREWEED Columbus

1976 3
1975 2
1

FORKED STREAM ANTHOLOGY Wichita

1976

ROCKY MOUNTAIN REVIEW Durango

1976 7

TALISMAN San Francisco

1976 12

1974 6

1973 3
81

TITMOUSE REVIEW Vancouver

1876
1973
1972

=N W o

TRIQUARTERLY Evanston
1976 35

VAGABOND Ellensburg

1976 23/24

WEST CONSCIOUS REVIEW Millbrae

1976 2

WICHITA REVIEW Wichita

1976 1

4

Crossing the Caspian

We're going to do the (poem: Baths of Caracalla)
Tunis is the poolside of brasil (poem)

Trapped in Naples (poem)

Three Poems

The Marquise went out at five. 'Darling' (poem)

2nd Then Help Arrived...(with Mardy Murphy)
In My Beautiful Balloon (with Lynn Grow)
Sweet Witchcraft

Ulan Bator

You Can't Sleep With Me

She Was Wearing A Cowboy EHat
Return to the Green World
Zakiya Reconstructed

Bien Joli

Pay Attention Now to what I'm Going to Tell You Darling
The Man Who Used Trite Phrases
Confessions of a Megalamaniac

T Got Most of My Information...
Cut and Dried

Wichita Daughter of the Manitou (with Sydney Martin)

i must tell you (poem: a viper in my abundant bosom)

I play chemin de fer (poem)

Sleep Pretty Darling Do Not Cxy



WITTENBERG REVIEW springfield
1976 1 Opus Seven
GALLIMAUFRY Arlington

1975 5 In Le Bardo...
1973 1 Cuba and Me

OSAGE REVIEW Wichita
1975 Wichita Daughter... (with Sydney)

SQUEEZEBOX Wichita

1975 2:2 We gave up the idea of husbands... (prose)
3 Stages in a Desperate Bct (poem)

1974 1:2 A Sea Horse Naiant

1973 131 For Irving Molbach (prose)

NORTHEAST La Crosse

1974 Summer Umbrellas for Rainy Wear and parasols for Fair
SOTTO VOCE Nottingham

1974 3 A Very Adequate Montrachet

XING JAMES* VERSION Wilkes—-Barre

1973 1:3 Renata Is Crying: A Nostalgia for Mona and Those Times
1:2 Ghin
1:1 Some Men Build Boats

1A HUERTA Lakeville

1973 3 Sunny Sulks in Her white Samite
1972 2 From Opus Eight

MATCHRCOK Iowa City

1973 (Alphabet Anthology)™3i"

NOLA EXPRESS New Orleans
1973 136 Drinking and Listening o Darlene
PRAIRIE JOURNAL Wichita

1973 2:26 I was stupid even before (poem)



ZAHIR XTRA Newburyport

1973 9 Cool afternocon long (poem)

1971 3 Balsa days (poem)
Into her white throat shot (poem)
Red china broken at table (poem)
Gulls and Girls in the Rain (p:;ose)

DRAGONFLY Pocatello

1972 Spring Geraldine

1970 Winter Blue Skies

TOUCAN Kent

1972 3 - It's Cod Liver Oil I Need
BR

1972 2 Please send me (poem)

BONES New York

1971 3 At This Stage of the Game (spy/beach/MAYDAY!!)
CLOVEN HOOF, Saginaw

1971 5 My Name is Marilyn Eckert
DARK HORSE Wichita

1971 Misfortune Is Our Lot
QUETZAL Chinle

1971 2 Zoza Zoa Log

TENTACLE Grant

1971 Spoiled Work II (prose)
TRANSPACIFIC Yellow Springs

1971 8 Some Big Broad (prose)
Woman of Thirty

* WEST COAST REVIEW Burnaby

1971 5:3 I Must Think of a Way



WISCONSIN REVIEW Oshkosh

1971 7:1 Birds of Passage
1970 6:1 Zoza

WORMWOOD REVIEW Stockton

1971 11:42 In the Orchards Where She Lay (prose)
Wherein Dwells the Honey (prose)

ARX Austin

1970 3:10 Research

BROWN PAPER BAG Bowling Green .

1970 Fanchon

CINQUEFOIL Allen Park

1970 3 ‘ Ulysses Subdued

EL MENSAJE Imperial

1970 The end of the second ten pages... (prose)
GNOSIS Brooklyn

1970 Giselfe Revisited

PENUMERA New York

1970 Bust out laughing (poem)
STONEHINGE Huntsville

1970 1:1 Sleeping Out and Far Tonight
WORKS New York

1970 2:3 Marshmallows

COLORADO STATE REVIEW Ft Collins

1968 3:3 Morgiana Tells All
3:1 The Sleep Story
1967 2:4 Mandy Makes Contact

RED CLAY READER Charlotte

1969 6 Renata: It's Really You



SUMAC Fremont

1969 3
THOUGHT Delhi
1969 21:17
1968 20:47
20:37
20:4

WICHITA FREE PRESS Wichita

1969 2:8
2:1

ZEITGEIST East Lansing

1969 3:1
2:4

AMERTCAS Washington

1967 19:18

ULTIMA THULE Wichita

1867 141,117
el
60
59
57
55
51
49
47
46
45
43
41
30
38

37

33
31
30
28
25
24

Ouled Nail, She Waits For Me

Ghin

Misfortune Is Our Lot
You Can't Sleep With Me
Renata Is Crying

You Can't Sleep With Me
Renata Is Crying: Nostalgia for Mona & Those Times

A Strange Lassitude
Smooth As Silk

Dear Paulina...Tenting Tonight

Della

The Blue Lagcon

Return to the Blue World
What Is Is

No Other Reality Tco

Zoza

I Told Her To Go Back on Dope
Short Recovery

Madonna

Sleeping Out

Haunts of Coot and Hern
Heroine of a Hundred Pages
Embarka and I

Morgiana

Smooth As Silk

Braji and the Might Maiden
Picnic

Lemon Tops

Ouled Nail

Zittle One (More Juno)
Mountain Holiday

Dreams Money Can Buy

Pink Earring

Descriptive Level

The Raincoat

Onata=-San



23 Dora

22 Sylvie

21 Mesopotamia

20 Pavilion by the Sea

19 Ghin

18 Dark and Dreary

17 June of the Soul

16 I Must Think of a Way »
15 Bucky Follows A Cold Trail: The Thrill of That Moment
14 For a Future Heroine

11 Story of A Writer

10 Sleep Story

9 Foreign to Fainting

8 Lonely People

7 Renata Is Crying

5 Sacred and Profane

3 Madojane

2 Woman of Thirty .

ART AND LITERATURE Lausanne

1965 7 From Recovery

NOW NOW San Francisco

1965 More Juno

BANDERSNATCH Roulder

1963 1 Yesterday I felt with my eyes her open glance (poem)
HOBSON'S CHOICE Wichita

1962 Hold My Hand: The Astrid Episcde

10 STORY WESTERN New York

1952 46:4 Hell Starts At Dodge



